
TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 5 September 2017 at 5.30 p.m. MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG.

This meeting is open to the public to attend.
Members: Representing

Vice-Chair: Dr Sam Everington Chair, Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 

Services
Councillor Danny Hassell Non - Executive Group Councillor
Councillor David Edgar Cabinet Member for Resources
Councillor Sirajul Islam Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Housing Management & Performance
Simon Hall Acting Chief Officer ,NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dr Somen Banerjee Director of Public Health, LBTH
Debbie Jones Corporate Director, Children's Services
Denise Radley Director Health, Adults and Community Services
Patrick Goulbourne London Fire Brigade
Jane Ball Representative of Tower Hamlets Housing Forum
Co-opted Members 
Fahimul Islam Young Mayor
Dr Ian Basnett Public Health Director, Barts Health NHS Trust
Jackie Sullivan Managing Director of Hospitals, Bart's Health Trust
Dr Navina Evans Chief Executive East London NHS Foundation Trust
Sue Williams Borough Commander - Chief Superintendent

The quorum of the Board is a quarter of the membership including at least one Elected Member 
of the Council and one representative from the NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning 
Group.

Questions
Before the formal business of the Board is considered, up to 15 minutes are available for public 
questions on any items of business on the agenda. Please send questions to the Officer below by 
5pm the day before the meeting.

Contact for further enquiries:
Democratic Services Officer
1st Floor, Mulberry Place, Town Hall, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 0207364 4878
E:mail: 
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for the 
electronic agenda



Role of the Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 To encourage integrate
[...]
Canning Town and 
Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and display 
parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts to 
venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties are 
available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio version. For further 
information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire exit 
without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to the fire 
assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you to a safe 
area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

1 .1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence and subsequently the Chair to welcome 
those present to the meeting and request introductions. Any public 
questions or petitions can also be taken at this time if required.

1 .2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising  1 - 10

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Tower 
Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board held on. Also to consider matters 
arising.

1 .3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  11 - 14

To note any declarations of interest made by members of the Board. (See 
attached note of Monitoring Officer).

1 .4 Forward Plan  15 - 16

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

2. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY 2017-20: 
DELIVERING THE BOARDS PRIORITIES - PROGRESS 
UPDATE: 

2 .1 Children: Healthy Weight and Nutrition  17 - 26

2 .2 Communities Driving Change  27 - 34

2 .3 Employment and Health  35 - 40

3. DRAFT LOCAL PLAN 41 - 50

4. BETTER CARE FUND 2017-19 

Report to follow.

5. FINAL ADULT LEARNING DISABILITY STRATEGY 51 - 92

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

To consider any other business the Chair considers to be urgent.

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Date of Next Meeting:
Tuesday, 7 November 2017 at 5.30 p.m. 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 26/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

HELD AT 6.30 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 26 JULY 2017

COMMITTEE ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Chair) Deputy Mayor for Health and Adult 

Services
Dr Sam Everington (Vice-Chair) Chair of NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Councillor David Edgar Cabinet Member for Resources
Councillor Sirajul Islam Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing
Councillor Danny Hassell 
Denise Radley 

Debbie Jones 

Non-executive majority group councillor
Corporate Director of Health, Adults and 
Community, LBTH 
Corporate Director of Children’s Services, 
LBTH 

Simon Hall Acting Chief Officer, NHS Tower Hamlets 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Dr Somen Banerjee Director of Public Health

Co-opted Members Present:
Dr Ian Basnett Public Health Director, Barts Health NHS 

Trust
Dr Navina Evans Chief Executive Officer, East London and 

the Foundation Trust
Sue Williams Borough Commander, Metropolitan 

Police
Patrick Goulbourne

Alison Robert

Borough Commander, London Fire 
Brigade
Partnership Manager, Tower Hamlets 
Community and Voluntary Sector 

Others Present:
Karen Bollan Healthwatch representative
Karen Sugars Interim Service Head of Commissioning 

and Health, LBTH 
Lonica Vanclay

Dr Hannah Emmett 

Interim Project Manager, Learning 
Disability, TH CCG
Speciality Registrar in Public Health, 
LBTH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.2



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 26/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

2. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Chair, Councillor Rachel Saunders, welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and then asked for introductions.  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs, 
Charlie Ladyman – Co-Chair Healthwatch Tower Hamlets, Jackie Sullivan – 
Managing Director of Hospitals, Barts Health Trust, Jane Ball – representative 
from Tower Hamlets Housing Forum, Fahimul Islam – Young Mayor and 
Stephen Ashley – Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board.

2.1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 

The minutes from the Board meeting of 18 April 2017 were agreed and 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.  

Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health, referred to the actions from the 
minutes of the last meeting, namely:

 Page 4 refers to a repository where data and intelligence is collated in 
one place.  Dr Banerjee stated that Healthwatch had confirmed that 
they have a repository that can be used for this purpose.

 Page 7 refers to Barts NHS Trust sharing findings of their research into 
sugar reduction and healthier foods with their new catering and 
facilities provider.  Dr Ian Basnett agreed to share useful learning from 
contract with public health leads involved in implementing the local 
declaration. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

3.1 FORWARD PLAN 

Members were asked to note the forward plan for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for the 2017/18 municipal year.  

Councillor Hassell referred to the ‘Physical Activity and Sport Strategy’ report, 
stating that it was agreed at the last Board meeting that the report was 
brought forward from the 20 December 2017 meeting, to be considered at the 
5 September 2017 meeting.  Dr Banerjee explained that the intention was to 
bring the report to the 7 November 2017 meeting, however, stated that the 
timeline had slipped.  He said that if the report came before the board in 
December, then it would give the Board sufficient time to comment on the 
consultation document.

Page 2



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 26/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Denise Radley, Corporate Director of Health, Adults and Community Services, 
stated that a report on Tower Hamlets Together governance systems needed 
to be added to the forward plan. 

The Chair and Board Members agreed the amendment.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF 
MEETINGS 

The Chair explained that the Council had had its Annual General Meeting 
where she had been appointed Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

The Chair welcomed Patrick Goulbourne, Borough Commander for Tower 
Hamlets at the London Fire Brigade and Alison Robert – Partnership 
Manager, Tower Hamlets Community and Voluntary Sector as co-opted 
Members of the Board.  She added that Charlie Ladyman – Chair of 
Healthwatch was on maternity leave and confirmed that Sebastian Austin 
Thomas Pisano was born on 3 July at the Royal London Hospital and that 
both mother and baby were doing well. The Chair welcomed Karen Bollan 
who attended on behalf of the Health watch Chair.

The Chair pointed out that nothing significant had changed in relation to the 
Board’s Terms of reference, Membership and Quorum for the 2017/18 
municipal year.  

RESOLVED – That:-

1. The Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and dates of future 
meetings be noted.

2. It be noted that Councillor Rachel Saunders was the new chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board following the announcement of the 
Mayor’s Executive Team at the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 
17 May 2017.

3. Patrick Goulbourne, Borough Commander at the London Fire Brigade 
was welcomed to the Board as a co-opted member, whilst noting that 
the appointment would support the Boards’ priorities around community 
safety and health. 

5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY 2017-20 - DELIVERING 
THE BOARDS PRIORITIES 

5.1 DELIVERING INTEGRATED SYSTEMS - PRESENTATION 

Ms Radley provided a presentation on the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Strategy 2017-20, specifically on developing an integrated system.  In doing 
so, she explained the intention to deliver better health services through 
partnership work.  In her presentation she noted that the shared vision is to 

Page 3



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 26/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

arrange care around the person, to tackle poverty and deprivation and where 
possible to provide care closer to home to maximise a person’s 
independence. She also covered the following points:

 Tower Hamlets Together is our integrated health and social care 
partnership for the borough (in NHS terms an “accountable care 
system”). 

 Tower Hamlets Together Health & Wellbeing Board will be the high 
level board overseeing the partnership. 

 The governance structure under this will be programmed in for 
discussion at a future board meeting.

Members noted the presentation.

5.2 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - DELIVERING THE PRIORITIES: 
HEALTHY PLACE 

Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health introduced the report which 
provided an action plan that set out what will have been achieved by March 
2018, the overall plan for the year, what will be done in the next three months 
and how success would be measured for each of the actions within the 
‘healthier place’ priority.  

Mr Banerjee referred to page 32 of the report and explained that previously 
the Board had agreed on areas that would need improvement.  

Councillor Edgar referred to Action 2.1 and pointed out that prioritising 
planning application for Health Impact Assessment was important as every 
application submitted could not be assessed.  Councillor Hassell impressed 
the importance of selecting the right applications.  

Councillor Edgar stated that it was important to change people’s views with 
regard to children playing outside.  He referred to certain signs (for example – 
no ball games allowed) that restricted children playing. He pointed out that 
many people considered children playing in green spaces to be anti-social 
behaviour.  Ms Radley explained that the Council had been specific in saying 
that they did not consider such activity to be anti-social behaviour.

Dr Ian Basnett, Public Health Director of Barts Health NHS Trust, stated that it 
was important to consider what could be done collectively.  He suggested that 
initiatives such as supporting cycle to work schemes and bans on idling 
vehicles would be advantageous and said that it would be beneficial to ask 
membership organisations to sign up to the initiatives.  Dr Banerjee agreed 
that there were many existing frameworks which could be turned into local 
pledges.  

Patrick Goulbourne, Borough Commander for London Fire Brigade (LFB), 
explained that the LFB had committed to change their fleet to electric 
vehicles.  He made the point that it would be beneficial if other organisations 
made a similar commitment.

Page 4



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 26/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

  

5.3 SHARED OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 

Dr Banerjee introduced the report and explained that the foundation of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy was a shared outcomes framework that 
articulated the partnership aspiration for improvement of health and wellbeing 
in the borough.  

Dr Banerjee stated that the work commissioned by Tower H
[...]
 of the Suicide Prevention 
Plan was required in September 2017.  The focus of the consultation will be to 
ensure the priorities are right for the local community and that monitoring 
arrangements are sufficient. They will want to understand from the community 
and local services whether a zero suicide option should be adopted. They 
have identified a wide range of stakeholders to engage and will ensure a wide 
range of views are taken into consideration. 

Debbie Jones, Director of Children’s Services, pointed out that in relation to 
suicide, under reporting was a big issue.  She asked if there was anything 
further that could be done to flag up the risks. Chris Lovitt, Associate Director 
of Public Health, explained that it was important to know when a death was 

Page 6



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 26/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

being considered as a suicide.  He pointed out the importance of 
organisations such as the Metropolitan Police sharing information as the plan 
required cooperation.  Sue Williams, Borough Commander for the 
Metropolitan Police, stated that her staff attended every suicide call in the 
borough and confirmed that they would have a lot of relevant information that 
could be shared.  She also added that deaths from high rise buildings were 
not treated as suicides.  

Dr Evans welcomed the plan and explained that after suicides, the NHS 
looked into the care that that person had received.  She confirmed that there 
was a lot more that could be done.

Mr Goulbourne referred to the responsibility that employers have to provide 
support to staff and stated that it was important that this was included in the 
Strategy.  

Ms Bollan suggested seeking the views of those that have attempted suicide 
and relatives of those who had committed suicide as a way of obtaining 
relevant and meaningful information.  Mr Lovitt confirmed that they were 
identifying sites where suicides often occur with the intention of strength
[...]
en Sugars, Interim Service Head of Commissioning and Health, introduced 
the report and in doing so, explained that in June 2013, the Government 
Spending Round set out plans for new funding arrangements, now referred to 
as the Better Care Fund (BCF).  She confirmed that the aim of the BCF was 
to deliver better outcomes and secure greater efficiency in health and social 
care services through better integration of provision and to accelerate health 
and social care integration across the country.  

Councillor Hassell stated that he was pleased to see planned work around 
anti-social behaviour and mental health. The Chair asked for a note setting 
out the work being done in those areas.

It was noted that the following recommendations have been fully endorsed by 
the Joint Commissioning Executive in attendance of co-chairs Denise Radley, 
Director of Health and Adults and Community, LBTH and Simon Hall, Acting 
Chief Officer of CCG. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board were recommended to:

1.1 Note the current position concerning the development of the Improved 
Better Care Fund programme for 2017-19.

1.2 Approve the approach being followed and the proposed programme 
summarised in Appendix 2. 

1.3 Agree that oversight of the final programme should be delegated to the 
Joint Commissioning Executive.

1.4 Agree that, subject to agreement by the Joint Commissioning 
Executive, the proposed contingency provision should be allocated to 
further initiatives.

1.5 Agree that, subject to the finalisation of the proposals, schemes should 
be initiated with immediate effect.

The remaining Members of the Board agreed to the recommendations and 
accepted that formal adoption of this can be taken at the next board meeting 
on 5 September 2017. 

Page 8



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 26/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

9

9. RE-COMMISSIONING OF THE SCHOOL OF THE SCHOOL HEALTH 
SERVICE AND CHILD AND FAMILY WEIGHT MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

Abigail Knight, Associate
[...]
ghts are recognised and that 

they can more easily access local support.  

We want to do more to promote their 

inclusion and independence.  

This is a partnership Strategy for everyone. 

Many people from local organisations, the 

Council, the NHS, private companies and 

community groups will have to work with 

each other and with people with learning 

disability and their families and carers to 

make improvements happen. We know that 

when people work together for something 

they believe is important they can do a lot.  

We want to encourage everyone in Tower 

Hamlets to play their part and work together 

to make sure that adults with learning 

disability in Tower Hamlets really do live well.  

Cllr Saunders 
Chair of Tower Hamlets 
Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Cabinet 
Member for Health and 
Adults Services

 
Dr Sam Everington 
Vice Chair of Health 
and Wellbeing Board  
Chair of NHS Tower 
Hamlets Clinical  
Commissioning Group 

Page 63



4 Living well in Tower Hamlets

This Strategy builds on the Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy priorities of 

 U Communities driving change;

 U Creating a healthier place;

 U Employment and health;

 U Developing an integrated system;

 

and says more about achieving these for 

adults with learning disability.

In developing the Strategy, we looked at 

national and local policy and research and 

what happens in other places to understand 

what we have to do and what works well.  

We considered the data in the Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment.

Many local people, staff and organisations 

gave their ideas. Most importantly, it was 

the views of many adults with learning 

disability and their families and carers that 

determined the key things we will do.   

Many people are supported in the 

community by family and friends. In the 

consultation, people told us that overall, the 

support in Tower Hamlets is good but there 

are areas which need improvement. Too 

many people live in residential
[...]
ns are completed and there is 

improvement in each outcome area.   

There will be two specific discussions each 

year with the Tower Hamlets Together 

Complex Adults Programme Board to make 

sure that the Transforming Care, health and 

right support actions are completed and the 

outcomes are achieved.  

An important next step is to develop 

an adult learning disability outcomes 

measurement framework that is shared 

across the partnership and part of the 

overall Tower Hamlets outcomes framework. 

All local providers would use this and their 

actions and outcomes would contribute to it.  

It would be part of their contracts that they 

did this. 

The LDPB will check every year to see how 

things have progressed and what difference 

this made.  It will study the data collected to 

help measure how things have changed and 

review whether the outcomes for adults with 

learning disability have improved and the 

goals of the Strategy are being achieved.   

Every year, the LDPB will report on progress 

to the Health and Wellbeing Board and to a 

forum for adults with a learning disability.  

The LDPB will also review this Strategy and 

update the action plans for each outcome 

every year.  

If you would like to be involved please 

contact Matthew Richardson   

Email: Matthew.Richardson3@nhs.net

Page 89



30 Living well in Tower Hamlets
Page 90



The Tower Hamlets Adult Learning Disability Strategy 2017-2020 31Page 91



If you need this document in another format such as braille, large print, translated, call  
020 7364 4389 or email communications@towerhamlets.gov.ukPage 92


	Agenda
	1.2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	1.3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
	1.4 Forward Plan
	2.1 Children: Healthy Weight and Nutrition
	2.2 Communities Driving Change
	2.3 Employment and Health
	3 Draft Local Plan
	5 Final Adult Learning Disability Strategy
	ITEM 5 - Appendix 1_TH ALD Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 05/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

HELD AT 5.41 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2017

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Members Present:

Councillor Denise Jones (Chair) – (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Services)

Dr Sam Everington (Vice-Chair) – (Chair of NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical 
Commissioning Group)

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs 
(Member)

– (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Children's Services)

Councillor Danny Hassell (Member) – (Non-Executive Majority Group 
Councillor)

Councillor David Edgar (Member) – (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Simon Hall (Member) – Acting Chief Officer, NHS Tower 

Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Somen Banerjee (Member) – (Director of Public Health)
Debbie Jones (Member) – (Corporate Director, Children's)
Denise Radley (Member) – (Corporate Director, Health, Adults & 

Community)

Co-opted Members Present:

Dr Ian Basnett – Public Health Director, Barts 
Health NHS Trust

Patrick Goulbourne – London Fire Brigade
Jane Ball – Representative of Tower Hamlets 

Housing Forum
Chris Banks – Chief Executive, Tower Hamlets 

GP Care Group CIC
Apologies:

Councillor Sirajul Islam – (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing)

Fahimul Islam – Young Mayor
Dr Navina Evans – Chief Executive East London NHS 

Foundation Trust
Sue Williams – Borough Commander - Chief 

Superintendent

Officers in Attendance:

Sue Hogarth – Tower Hamlets Together
Karen Sugars – (Acting Divisional Director, Integrated 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 05/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Commissioning)
Carrie Kilpatrick – Deputy Director for Mental Health and 

Joint Commissioning
Abigail Knight – Associate Director of Public Health
Marissa Ryan-Hernandez – (Plan Making Team Leader)
Kate Smith – (Head of Healthy Lives, LBTH)
Dianne Barham – Director of Healthwatch Tower Hamlets
Abigail Gilbert – (Public Health Locality Manager)
Sarah Randall – (Sub Regional Partnerships Co-Ordinator)
Matthew Mannion – (Committee Services Manager, 

Democratic Services, Governance)

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

2. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Dr Sam Everington, Vice-Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting.

In particular he introduced Councillor Denise Jones, the newly appointed 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adults Services who would be the new Chair 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board. However, following discussion, he had 
agreed to Chair this particular meeting to allow Councillor Denise Jones time 
to get up to speed on relevant issues before she began chairing meetings. 
She would Chair the next meeting.

2.1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 

RESOLVED

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board from 
26 July 2017 be agreed and signed by the Chair as a correct record of 
proceedings subject to Chris Banks being included in the Membership 
and attendees to the meeting.

Matters Arising
 The suicide prevention plan was planned for the November not 

September meeting.
3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

3.1 Forward Plan 

The Forward Plan was noted.



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 05/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY 2017-20: DELIVERING 
THE BOARDS PRIORITIES - PROGRESS UPDATE: 

4.1 Children: Healthy Weight and Nutrition 

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs, introduced the discussion on the Board 
priority ‘Children: Healthy Weight and Nutrition’.

The Board were shown a PowerPoint presentation which covered a number of 
issues including:

 Levels of obesity in children of different school ages.
 Environmental causes of obesity
 Existing solutions and support such as the health schools programme 

and the School health service

The presentation then looked at proposed actions including:
 Targeting governors as health champions
 Providing information to parents on what schools are doing to support 

healthy eating.

The Board were also provided with specific case studies on successful 
projects in this area such as the ‘Health Mile’ initiative and the setting up of 
Food Co-ops in schools.

The Board welcomed the update and discussed the presentations. 

In respect of the Daily Mile the Board explored how many schools in the 
Borough were using this approach and how health benefits were being 
assessed. It was noted that schools had also reported benefits to behaviour 
and in reduced use of inhalers by asthmatic children.

In respect of the Food Co-operative case study the Board discussed how this 
sort of initiative could be expanded to cover more schools such as using 
parent or governor champions. Related to this it was noted that the Council 
were aware of the need to encourage schools to open up facilities to 
community use outside of school hours.

Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health, highlighted that scaling up 
projects such as the Food Co-Op was just the sort of thing the Tower Hamlets 
Health Communities programme was all about. 

RESOLVED

1. To note the presentation.



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 05/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

4.2 Communities Driving Change 

The Board received a presentation on its ‘Communities Driving Change’ 
priority. It was noted that funding arrangements would need to change as the 
Vanguard funding was coming to an end. 

The presentation began by discussing the Social Movement for Life 
programme. The Board were shown activities to date as well as those 
planned for the future which included training, and the delivery of community 
led projects. Progress by the different area groups were also set out.

Looking at challenges it was noted that there was a limited time to delivery 
projects and cross-Council collaboration needed to be expanded. Training 
people in the community to be researchers in the Community Insight Network 
was also seen as key.

It was also agreed that it was important for the Board itself to be more visible 
and officers agreed to look to take future meetings of the Board out into the 
community.

The presentation then moved on to discuss the recent community 
engagement event at Victoria Pack. It was noted that:

 The weather had proved challenging but that it had been a good event.
 Lots of service providers attended.
 The Barts and Royal London maternity teams helping to raise 

awareness of the services they were offering.
 General feedback was that these events work well when lots of service 

providers are in attendance, as in this case.
 It was important to think about how to make use of all the feedback 

received.

Finally the Board were provided feedback on the Tower Hamlets Together 
User and Stakeholder Focus work and on Making Every Contact Count.

The Board welcomed the presentation and discussed the issues. In particular 
how to make projects sustainable once Vanguard funding ran out.

During discussion the Board also explored the extent to which it was possible 
to track patients through different contacts to monitor the impact of different 
interventions.

Finally the Board noted that it was important to look at publically celebrating 
some of the successes of the work covered in the presentation.

RESOLVED

1. To note the report



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 05/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

4.3 Employment and Health 

Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health, introduced a presentation on the 
‘Employment and Health’ Board priority.

The presentation looked at a number of areas including:
 How Social Prescribing had been rolled out across the Borough in 

December 2016 and that 22% of those assessed needed learning, 
training and employment support.

 The many barriers to work including health, disability, ex-offenders, ex-
care system and ex-forces individuals.

 Links with the Council’s new Workpath programme were being created.
 Progress on the Central London Forward programme which covered 12 

London Boroughs. The City of London was looking to procure providers 
on behalf of the whole programme. 

o It was noted that it was important to help shape the specification 
and for service providers to engage with the process.

 The London Health Workplace Charter, which had been signed by 
Tower Hamlets Council as well as Barts Health and the NHS Tower 
Hamlets CCG. It was important to take this to other organisations to 
encourage their participation.

 Mental Health First Aid. Members were encouraged to email Somen 
Banerjee if they needed contacts for trainers. It was noted that going 
through the training would often also help the mental wellbeing of the 
trainees.

The Board welcomed the presentation and discussed its content. They noted 
that it was important to ensure that partners were aware of provisions such as 
Workpath and that they had contact information to provide to service users. It 
was agreed that a future presentation would be provided on how volunteering 
fitted in with services such as Workpath.

It was noted that the Department for Work and Pensions had provided very 
positive feedback on the Borough’s work in this area.

RESOLVED

1. To note the report.



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 05/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

5. DRAFT LOCAL PLAN 

Marissa Ryan-Hernandez, Plan Making Team Leader, provided an update to 
the Board on the draft Local Plan including progress to date and the final 
steps to enable sign off of the final Plan in late 2018/ early 2019.

During discussion a number of points were raised including:
 The Board welcomed the fact that the Local Plan had a particular 

health and wellbeing focus.
 Ensuring the quality and not just the quantity of play spaces.

RESOLVED

1. To note the presentation.

6. BETTER CARE FUND 2017-19 

Karen Sugars, Acting Divisional Director Integrated Commissioning, 
presented  the report on the Better Care Fund 2017-2019. She explained that 
the Better Care Fund Plan had to be agreed by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. She assured the Board that nothing proposed in the Plan was 
inconsistent with Board’s own priorities.

RESOLVED

1. To approve the draft BCF plan and planning template for 2017-19, as 
set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report, subject to final 
amendments.

2. To agree that final sign-off of the documents should be delegated to the 
relevant Chief Officers of the CCG and the Council (Simon Hall, Acting 
Chief Officer, and Denise Radley, Corporate Director Health, Adults 
and Community).

3. To note that it is proposed to increase substantially the amount of 
money pooled through the BCF section 75 agreement.

4. To note the timetable for the submission of BCF plans, their scrutiny 
and moderation by NHS England and the finalisation of the associated 
Section 75 agreement, as set out in paragraph 2.11 of the report. 

5. To agree that, in the event of the BCF plan and template needing to be 
amended and resubmitted, responsibility for overseeing its production 
should be delegated to the Joint Commissioning Executive, and that 
the final version will be submitted to the 7 November 2017 HWBB for 
formal ratification.

6. To note that the section 75 agreement will be submitted to council and 
CCG decision-making bodies for formal agreement as soon as 
practicable following the approval of the BCF plan by NHS England, 
and prior to the national deadline of 30 November 2017.



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 05/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

7. FINAL ADULT LEARNING DISABILITY STRATEGY 

Carrie Kilpatrick, Deputy Director, Mental Health and Joint Commissioning, 
introduced the report on the final Adult Learning and Disability Strategy. She 
explained that, following CCG approval, it would be presented to Cabinet on 
19 September 2017.

There was also to be a launch event on 11 October to which Board Members 
were invited. 

Finally it was noted that an update report would be provided on the Strategy 
this time next year.

RESOLVED

1. To agree the Adult Learning Disability Strategy

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Somen Banerjee, Director for Public Health, reported on the launch of the 
London Mayor’s Health Inequality Strategy. The report had noted that Tower 
Hamlets had the lowest healthy life expectancy in London but that the London 
Mayor’s priorities aligned well with the Board’s priorities.

There were a set of questions in the London Mayor’s strategy and it was 
proposed to co-ordinate a response from the Board.

On other matters it was noted that there was a meeting on 12 September 
2017 regarding the Island Health Centre issue and all Members were 
welcome to attend.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Board was to take place on Tuesday 7 November 
2017 at 5.30pm.
 

The meeting ended at 7.34 p.m. 

Vice Chair, Dr Sam Everington
Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board


